
Monteringsanvisning/Assembly instructions/Montageanweisung

Etac Supply Center AB
Långgatan 12
SE-334 33 Anderstorp
www.etac.com

75082.3   2022-08-16

Monteringssats Bygel

Monteringssett Bøjle

Assembly kit Bow

UB200629D

max
150 kg

SV

Rullstol, Tillverkare: 
Azalea, Invacare

Monteringsanvisning
Lille Viking monteras på rullstolen först efter att den anpassats till brukaren.

Fram
Monteringsbeslag UB200080A monteras i hålen bakom länkhjulsfästet. Det kan ibland behöva lossa på länkhjulsfästet 
för att få plats med beslaget. Beslaget skruvas fast med försänkta skruvar genom hålet för teleskopstången och med 
brickor och mutter på utsidan av ramen. Tvärstaget vänds med fyrkantsröret bakåt och neråt.

Bak
Beslagen så långt bakåt det går på det understa horisontella rören med tandskivorna uppåt och inåt. 
Monteringsarmarna skruvas fast på tandskivorna så att de kommer strax bakom tvärstaget.  Monteringsvinklarna träs in 
i tryckdelen, bygelstopparna såtts på och det hela sätts in i monteringsarmarna. Drivmotorn justeras i stolens längdled 
så att tvärstaget under stolen passerar mellan motor och batteri. Justera tryckdelen så att den sittervågrätt och med 
gasfjädern i mitten. Tryckdelen ställs in så att gasfjädern trycks ihop halvvägs och att Lille Viking lyfts 2-3 cm över gol-
vet  Lyfthöjden justeras så att motorn går helt upp mot tvärstaget på stolens rygg. Efter slutjusteringen ställs bygelstop-
parna in och alla skruvar kontrolldras.

OBS
Kom ihåg att kontrollera alla funktioner när Lille Viking monterats på stolen.

	 Användning av tippskydd rekommenderas.



2

DK

Kørestol, produsent:  
Azalea, Invacare

max
150 kg

Monteringsvejledning
Lille Viking 2000 monteres først på kørestolen, når den er tilpasset brugeren.

For
Udskyderbeslag UB200080A monteres i hullerne på rammen lige bag forhjulene. Det kan være nødvendigt at løsne 
forhjulophænget en smule, for at få beslaget på plads. Plastbeslaget spændes fast med de undersænkede skruer igen-
nem hullet til udskyderne og med skiver og møtrikker på ydersiden af rammen.Hammelen vendes, så firkantrøret til 
vinkelbundstykket vender bagud og nedad.

Bag
Beslagene anbringes længst muligt tilbage på det nederste vandrette rør, så tandskiverne vender opad og mod 
hinanden. Rørene monteres på tandskiverne, så de passerer tæt bag det vandrette rør. Bøjlesystemet monteres og just-
eres, så sædefunktionerne så vidt muligt ikke begrænses.

OBS
Det er vigtigt, at stolens bagdæk er pumpede til højeste dæktryk!

Hjælpemotoren placeres under stolen og justeres på langs, så røret mellem stolens baghjul passerer mellem batteriet og 
hjulene. Løftehøjden under frikobling justeres nøjagtigt, så motoren går helt op imod det tværgående rør bag sædet.

Ledsageren skal instrueres i eventuelle begrænsninger af sædefunktionerne.

	 Brug af tipsikring anbefales.



3

ENG

Wheelchair, manufacturer: 
Azalea, Invacare

max
150 kg

Mounting Instructions

Lille Viking 2000 is mounted on to the wheelchair after being adjusted to the user. 

Front
Mounting bracket UB200080A are mounted into the holes at the frame, right behind the front wheels. It might be nec-
essary to unfasten the fixing device a little, to get the bracket in place. 
The plastic bracket is tightened firmly with the countersinked screws through the holes in the telescopic bars, with 
washers and nuts on the outer side of the frame. The cross bar centre section is turned so the square tube for the 
angle bracket is turning backwards and downwards. 

Rear
The brackets are mounted as far back as possible at the lowest horizontal tube, so that the cog washers are turned 
upwards and are facing eachother. 
The tubes are to be mounted on the cog washers, so that they pass by close behind the horizontal tube. 
Then the bow system is mounted and adjusted preferably so the seat functions not becomes limited.    

NB
It is important that the chair’s rear wheels have maximum pressure! The supporting motor is placed under the chair, 
and adjusted lengthwise, so the tube between the chair’s rear wheels is passing between the battery and the wheels. 
The lifting height when disengaged is adjusted precisely, so that the motor will go all the way up against the transverse 
tube behind the seat.  

The companion must be given directions of possible restrictions for the seat functions. 

	 We recommend the use of anti-tips.

	



4

SV

ENG

Artnr. Beskrivning Antal
UB9057A Spakvred M6X12 2

UB9173A Halvskål lång 4

UB9303 Fästklämma bygel 28 mm 4

UB9304 Fästklämma skål 28 mm 4

UB200006F Monteringsvinkel lång 2

UB200008A Beslag med tandskiva 2

UB200012H Fästarm 200 mm vänster 1

UB200012G Fästarm 200 mm höger 1

UB200017 Tryckdel inkl. gaskolv 1

UB200034 Bygelstopp 2

UB200080A Monteringsbeslag fram Bellis 2

Art.no. Description Qty
UB9057A Latch lever M6 x 12 2

UB9173A Half basin long 4

UB9303 Mounting clamp bow 28 mm 4

UB9304 Mounting clamp basin 28 mm 4

UB200006F Mounting angle long 2

UB200008A Bracket with cog washer 2

UB200012H Mounting arm 200 mm left 1

UB200012G Mounting arm 200 mm right 1

UB200017 Pressure part complete 1

UB200034 Bolt for bow 2

UB200080A Mounting bracket front Bellis 2

200017

200006F

200008A

200080A

200034

9057A

200012H

200012G

M8 x 40

9173A

M8 - Ø18 x 2

M8 - nylock

M6 - nylock
M6 x 25 US

M8 - Ø25 x 3

M6 - Ø15 x 1,5
200629D

REA AZALEA

9304 9303


